Cabinet
Meeting: Wednesday, 6th February 2019 at 6.00 pm in Civic Suite - North
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP
Membership:

Contact:

Cllrs. James (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for
Regeneration and Economy) (Chair), Watkins (Deputy Leader and
Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods), Cook
(Cabinet Member for Environment), Noakes (Cabinet Member for
Culture and Leisure), H. Norman (Cabinet Member for Performance
and Resources) and Organ (Cabinet Member for Planning and
Housing Strategy)
Democratic and Electoral Services
01452 396126
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk

AGENDA
1.

APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or nonpecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please
see Agenda Notes.

3.

MINUTES (Pages 7 - 10)
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9th January 2019.

4.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)
The opportunity is given to members of the public to put questions to Cabinet Members or
Committee Chairs provided that a question does not relate to:



Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or
Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect
of individual Council Officers

1

5.

PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)
To receive any petitions or deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in
relation to:



6.

Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or
Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings

LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)
Any Member of the Council may ask the Leader of the Council or any Cabinet Member any
question without prior notice, upon:




Any matter relating to the Council’s administration
Any matter relating to any report of the Cabinet appearing on the summons
A matter coming within their portfolio of responsibilities

Only one supplementary question is allowed per question.

7.

FINAL BUDGET PROPOSALS (INCLUDING MONEY PLAN AND CAPITAL
PROGRAMME) (Pages 11 - 106)
To consider the report of the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Performance and
Resources seeking review of the Council’s Money Plan for recommendation to Council.

8.

BUSINESS RATES - RETAIL DISCOUNT (Pages 107 - 132)
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources that proposes
a discount scheme commensurate with the Government Budget announcement of October
2018 for retail discounts on business rates.

9.

COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNT FOR CARE LEAVERS (Pages 133 - 196)
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources seeking that
Council Tax payable by Gloucestershire Care Leavers between the ages of 18 and 21
residing in Gloucester be reduced by determining a class of case under Section 13A(1)(c) of
the Local Government Finance Act 1992.

10.

DIGITAL STRATEGY FOR GLOUCESTER CITY (Pages 197 - 218)
To consider the report of the Cabinet Members for Performance and Resources and
Regeneration and Economy seeking to identify a digital strategy for the City of Gloucester
and the Council.

11.

FESTIVALS AND EVENTS 2019 (Pages 219 - 230)
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure that seeks review of the
City Events Programme for 2018 and consideration and approval of the Programme for 2019

12.

TOURIST INFORMATION CENTRE RELOCATION (Pages 231 - 236)
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure highlighting how public
access to visitor information services is changing and how the challenges of those changes
may be met by relocating the City’s `walk-in’ Visitor Information Service to Gloucester
Guildhall and the Museum of Gloucester.

2

13.

GLOUCESTER PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY DELIVERY (Pages 237 - 268)
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment updating Members on
progress in the delivery of Council’s adopted Playing Pitch Strategy, seeking resolution on an
alternative delivery mechanism for onsite improvements to playing pitches and ancillary
facilities in City Council ownership in the future, and agreement to the continuation of the
Delivery Group.

14.

GLOUCESTER RAILWAY STATION (Pages 269 - 282)
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy seeking
approval to enter an agreement with First Greater Western Limited (GWR) in the sum of
£425,000 to progress the required design work at Gloucester Railway Station.
Please note that Appendix 1 is exempt from disclosure to the press and public by
virtue of Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
including the authority holding that information). If Members wish to discuss Appendix
B the Cabinet will need to resolve to exclude the press and public before doing so.

15.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
To resolve:
“That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the following item of business
on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of business to be transacted or the nature
of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public are present during consideration
of this item there will be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended”.
Agenda Item No. Description of Exempt Information
13
Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

16.

KINGS WALK AND KINGS QUARTER LEASE REVIEWS (Pages 283 - 290)
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy that seeks
approval for the granting of new leases for properties in Kings Walk Shopping Centre.

Jon McGinty
Managing Director
Date of Publication: Tuesday, 29 January 2019

3

N
[...]
here is no requirement for those
wishing to record proceedings to notify the Council in advance; however, as a courtesy,
anyone wishing to do so is advised to make the Chair aware before the meeting starts.
Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors,
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed. The use of flash photography and/or
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in
advance of the meeting.
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings;
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the
assembly point in the car park and await further instructions;
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is
safe to do so.

5

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3

CABINET
MEETING

:

Wednesday, 9th January 2019

PRESENT

:

Cllrs. James (Chair), Cook, H. Norman and Organ
Others in Attendance
Managing Director
Corporate Director
Corporate Director
Head of Policy and Resources
Head of Communities
Democratic Services and Elections Officer

APOLOGIES
70.

:

Cllrs. Watkins and Noakes

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

71.

MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5th December 2018 be taken
as read and signed by the Chair.

72.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)
There were no public questions.

73.

PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)
There were no petitions or deputations.

74.

LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)
There were no questions to the Leader of the Council or Cabinet.

Page
17


[...]
ocal
authorities.
RESOLVED it is recommended to Council that the current Local Council Tax
Support scheme as the approved scheme for Gloucester City Council in 2018/19 be
adopted for 2019/20.

Page 28

CABINET
09.01.19
77.

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) - REVIEW OF
PROCEDURAL GUIDE
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and
Resources that updated Members on the Council’s use of its powers under the
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy commented that although
the powers had not been used, it was nonetheless important for Members to
continue to review the matter and ensure that the correct procedures were in place.
RESOLVED that the six monthly update on the use of RIPA powers be noted.

Time of commencement: 6.00 pm
Time of conclusion: 6.10 pm
Chair

Page 9 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7

Meeting:

Cabinet
Council

6th February 2019
28th February 2019

Subject:

Money Plan 2019-24 & Budget Proposals 2019/20

Report Of:

Leader of the Council &
Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources

Wards Affected:

All

Key Decision:

No

Contact Officer:

Jon Topping, Head of Policy and Resources

Budget/Policy Framework:

Jon.topping@gloucester.gov.uk
Appendices:

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.

Yes
Tel: 01452 396242

Money Plan 2019/20 – 2023/24
Budget Pressures & Savings
Savings Programme
2019/20 – 2023/24 Capital Programme
Budget Book
Fees & Charges
Budget Consultation
Flexible Use of Capital Receipts

FOR GENERAL RELEASE
1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

To review the Council’s Money Plan for recommendation to Council.

2.0

RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE to RECOMMEND to Council that:
(1) the proposals for the 2019/20 budget included in this report be approved.
(2) the implementation of the target budget reductions set in the Money plan 2019/24 be
approved.
(3) it be noted that consultation has been undertaken on budget pro
[...]
C. Council Tax Discount Scheme for Care Leavers

FOR GENERAL RELEASE
1.0

Purpose of Report

1.1

Section 13A(1)(c) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 gives the Council
discretion to reduce the amount of council tax payable. This can be for individual
cases or by determining a class of case.
This report proposes that a class of case is determined for Gloucestershire Care
Leavers between the ages of 18 and 21, residing in Gloucester.

2.0

Recommendations

2.1

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that:
(1)

Care Leavers are determined as a class for the purpose of Section 13A(1)(c)
of The Local Government Finance Act 1992

(2)

the Council Tax Discount Scheme for Care Leavers is approved and
effective from 01 April 2019

3.0

Background and Key Issues

3.1

Section 13A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 gives the Council
discretionary powers to reduce the amount of council tax payable in individual cases
or for classes of case. This includes reducing the amount payable to nil

Page 133
1

3.2

The government made recommendations in its care leavers strategy “Keep on
Caring” published in July 2016 that local authorities should consider exempting care
leavers from council tax, using their existing discretionary powers under Section
13A – appendix B

3.3

Care leavers are considered to be a particularly vulnerable group for council tax
debt. Moving to independent accommodation and managing finances for the first
time is challenging. Care leavers are faced with a new set of potentially
overwhelming responsibilities, without the family support and wider network that
most other young person can rely on

3.4

The six local authorities and Gloucestershire County Council are working together
to provide a common council tax discount scheme for care leavers which provides a
consistent approach across Gloucestershire

3.5

Cabinet is being asked to approve a class for awarding a council tax discount for
Care Leavers as detailed in appendix C

3.6

Any reduction awarded using
[...]
 of 2050 by 2025”

FOR GENERAL RELEASE
1.0

Purpose of Report

1.1

To identify a digital strategy for Gloucester City and the Council.

2.0

Recommendations

2.1

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that:
(1)
(2)
(3)

Marketing Gloucester Ltd’s vision document (Appendix 1) be welcomed as a
starting point upon which to develop a comprehensive digital strategy for
Gloucester and the Council;
the priorities for a digital strategy for Gloucester, as set out in paragraph 3.9
be agreed; and
Officers are asked to work up a more detailed draft Digital Strategy (including
a supporting action plan), with colleagues from Marketing Gloucester Ltd,
Gloucestershire County Council and elsewhere, for consideration by Cabinet.

3.0

Background and Key Issues

3.1

The UK Government published a national digital strategy in March 2017, setting out
how the country should develop a world-leading digital economy that works for
everyone. It contained seven strands:





Connectivity - building world-class digital infrastructure for the UK
Skills and inclusion - giving everyone access to the digital skills they need
The digital sectors - making the UK the best place to start and grow a digital
business
The wider economy - helping every British business become a digital business
Page 197





Cyberspace - making the UK the safest place in the world to live and work
online
Digital government - maintaining the UK government as a world leader in
serving its citizens online
The data economy - unlocking the power of data in the UK economy and
improving public confidence in its use.

3.2

Shortly after this, Marketing Gloucester Ltd (MGL) drafted an initial vision statement
“Future City of 2050 by 2025: A Digital Strategy for Gloucester” (Appendix 1). This
looked at the place of Gloucester in the context of a fast-changing technological
world, the threats and opportunities that this posed, and set out a vision for
Gloucester to become a digital pathfinder ‘testbed’ for future city technologies and
solut
[...]
es/systemes-dinformation-ettechnologie/deloitte_smart-cities-big-data_en_0115.pdf
17 https://cdn.ihs.com/www/Technology/Security/IHS_Markit-Benefits_of_Safe_Cities_WhitePaper.pdf
1515

Page 217

Page 218

Agenda Item 11

Meeting:

Cabinet

Date:

Subject:

Festivals and Events 2019

Report Of:

Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure

Wards Affected:

All

Key Decision:

No

Contact Officer:

Jonathan Lund, Corporate Director

Budget/Policy Framework:

Email: jonathan.lund@gloucester.gov.uk
Appendices:

6 February 2019

No

Tel: 396276

1. Review of Council Funded Festivals & Events 2018/19

FOR GENERAL RELEASE
1.0

Purpose of Report

1.1

To review the City Events Programme for 2018 and consider and approve the
Programme for 2019

2.0

Recommendations

2.1

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that:
(1) Approval is given to the Civic Events Programme for 2019 set out in the table at
paragraph 6.4 to be delivered by the City Council Cultural Services Events and
Marketing Team based at Gloucester Guildhall.
(2) Approval is given to the City Events Programme for 2019 set out in the table at
paragraph 11.3 to be delivered by Marketing Gloucester Ltd
(3) Approval is given to directly fund the following City Events: Three Choirs
Festival (£5,000), Gloucester History Festival (£10,000) and Kings Jam
(£16,500)
(4) Approval is given to retaining the budget and delivering the Lantern Procession
and Tree of Light by the Cultural Services Events and Marketing Team.

Page
Page219
1

3.0

Background and Key Issues

3.1

The Council’s Contract for Services with Marketing Gloucester Ltd sets out that MGL
shall deliver an annual programme of city events agreed in advance with the Council.
It also states that an annual programme of civic events shall also be agreed and
delivered on similar terms. This report presents proposals to how to deal with both in
2019.

3.2

The Contract for Services sets out the annual charge paid by the City Council to
Marketing Gloucester up to the end of the 2018/
[...]
olution on an alternative delivery mechanism for onsite
improvements to playing pitches and ancillary facilities in City Council ownership in
the future, and agree to the continuation of the Delivery Group.

2.0

Recommendations

2.1

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that:
(1) progress made in delivering the Gloucester Playing Pitch Strategy (Appendix 1)
be noted;
(2) the updated Action Plan (Appendix 1) be approved;
(3) the updated Gloucester Artificial Grass Pitch Strategy (Appendix 2) be
approved;
(4) an alternative approach to delivering onsite pitch and ancillary facility
improvements be approved, delegating authority to the Head of Place to appoint
a suitable third party (Section 5); and
(5) the continuation of the Playing Pitch Strategy Delivery Group for a further three
years until January 2022 be approved.

3.0

Background and Key Issues

Page 237

3.1

The City Council adopted the Gloucester Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) and an
associated Artificial Grass Pitch Strategy (AGPS) in January 2016. The strategies
provide the framework for the Council, its partners, key stakeholders, clubs, schools
and the community to work together in making improvements to playing pitches and
ancillary facilities. The delivery of the PPS and AGPS is led by a Delivery Group
(see Section 6 below for further information).

3.2

This is the third time officers have brought an update to Cabinet on the delivery of
the PPS. Since adoption significant progress has been made in delivering the aims
and recommendations of the strategy, which are summarised below.
AIM 1 – To protect the existing supply of sports pitches for meeting current
and future needs.
To achieve this aim, the PPS makes the following strategic recommendations:
a) Protect sports facilities through planning policy;
b) Secure tenure and access to sites for high quality, development minded clubs,
through a range of solutions and partnership agreements; and
c) Maximise community use of outdoor sports facilities where there is a
[...]

ring es Crown c opyrig h tandm ayleadt
o prosec ut
ion or c ivilproc eeding s.Lic enc eno 100019169.2015.

Page 267

Revised Date: 07/01/2019

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 14

Meeting:

Cabinet

Subject:

Gloucester Railway Station

Report Of:

Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy

Wards Affected:

All

Key Decision:

Yes

Contact Officer:

Ian Edwards, Head of Place
Email: ian.edwards@gloucester.gov.uk
1. Final Draft Agreement

Appendices:

Date:

6 February 2019

Budget/Policy Framework:

No

Tel: 396829

FOR GENERAL RELEASE with the exception of Appendix 1 which contains exempt
information as defined by paragraph 3 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972
(as amended) and therefore the public will be excluded from the discussion of Appendix 1.
1.0

Purpose of Report

1.1

To the purpose of this Report is to seek approval to enter an agreement with First
Greater Western Limited (GWR) in the sum of £425,000 to progress the required
design work at Gloucester Railway Station.

2.0

Recommendations

2.1

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the Council enter in to an agreement with First
Greater Western Limited (GWR) to deliver the necessary GRIP 1 - 5 stages of
project design including the provision of £425,000 funding to GWR in the form set
out in Appendix 1.

3.0

Background and Key Issues

3.1

Cabinet will recall that following a competitive bidding process, Gfirst LEP awarded
the Council a grant of £3.75m for the redevelopment of Gloucester Station.
However, it was made clear by Gfirst LEP that no funds would be available until1st
April 2020.

3.2

Therefore, to progress the scheme, it is recommend that the Council fund the early
stage design works in the sum of £425,000 and recover these costs from Gfirst LEP
on or shortly after the 1st April 2020.

3.3

The development of railway related projects are tightly governed by a project
management procedure known as Governance for Railway Projects or GRIP. GRIP
was developed to minim

Minutes of the meeting

CABINET
MEETING

:

Wednesday, 6th February 2019

PRESENT

:

Cllrs. James (Chair), Cook, Noakes, H. Norman and Organ
Others in Attendance
Cllrs Hilton, Stephens, Wilson and Pullen
Managing Director
Corporate Director
Head of Policy and Resources
Head of Place
Solicitor
Major Projects Consultant
Democratic Services and Elections Officer

APOLOGIES
78.

:

Cllrs. Watkins

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy declared a personal interest
in agenda item 11 (Events and Festivals 2019) as Chairman of the Board of
Marketing Gloucester Ltd. (MGL) and advised that he would not take part in the
discussion or vote on this item.

79.

MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th January 2019 be confirmed
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

80.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)
There were no public questions.

81.

PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)
There were no petitions or deputations.

82.

LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)
Cllr Stephens asked for confirmation, as a matter of urgency in the light of the
approaching Brexit deadline, that the Council had been awarded Central
1

CABINET
06.02.19
Government money to address post-Brexit issues. The Cabinet Member for
Regeneration and Economy responded that £35,000 was to be made available over
two years and commented that spending plans were being discussed with other
Councils. He reassured Members that they would be advised when a decision
would be taken as it was important for the matter to be debated.
Concerning agenda item 7 appendix 3 (Budget Savings Programmes) Cllr
Stephens enquired if contracts had been signed that would generate the £100,000
income identified as coming from property investment so that Council can consider
the report with confidence. The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy
stated that although no deals had been done, the level of income had been devised
to be as achievable as possible. He further commented that the Property
Investment Board would be meeting soon and that he would welcome a debate on
the matter at Council.
Cllr Hilton referred to agenda item 14 (Gloucester Railway Station) and the
importance of improving the subway under the station linking Kingsholm and the
City Centre. He asked if Wessex House, a property in obviously poor condition on
the approach to the subway, was actively being addressed. The Cabinet Member
for Regeneration and Economy replied that the site was key to the subway and that
options for demolition or restoration were still under consideration. Cllr Hilton
sought clarification on the whether any closure of the subway during building works
would be minimised given its heavy use, especially by vulnerable people. The
Cabinet Member for Regeneration gave assurance that any necessary closure
would be kept to a minimum and that the relevant ward councillors would be
consulted with beforehand.
83.

FINAL BUDGET PROPOSALS (INCLUDING MONEY PLAN AND CAPITAL
PROGRAMME)
Cabinet considered the report of the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for
Performance and Resources that sought review of the Council’s Money Plan for
recommendation to Council.
The Leader of the Council summarised the report and advised Members that the
proposed savings did not include reductions in staffing or services. He informed
them that a potential bid to the Future High Streets Fund (5.9) would be brought for
consideration in due course. The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources
stated that the closing balance (Appendix 1) was different to that presented to the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 26 November 2018 due to changes in the
Council Tax base and New Homes Bonus. She further reminded Members of the
importance of prudence, that Central Government’s Fair Funding Review would
have an impact and assured them that both officers and Council Group Leaders
had been lobbying the Government on the expected reduction in funding for lower
tier authorities (5.4).
The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure advised Members that the fees and
charges relating to Culture and Trading Services in Appendix 6 were not fully up to
date but assured them that these would be corrected before the report is
considered by Council.
2

CABINET
06.02.19
RESOLVED to recommend to Council that:
(1)
(2)
(3)
84.

the proposals for the 2019/20 budget included in the report be
approved.
the implementation of the target budget reductions set in the Money
plan 2019/24 be approved.
it be noted that consultation has been undertaken on budget
proposals to achieve the level of savings required in 2019/20.

BUSINESS RATES - RETAIL DISCOUNT
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and
Resources that proposed a discount scheme commensurate with the Government
Budget announcement of October 2018 for retail discounts on business rates.
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources highlighted the key features
of the scheme. The Cabinet Member for Environment welcomed the assistance for
small businesses in the current challenging retail environment. The Cabinet
Member for Regeneration and Economy commented that while this scheme
addressed one issue in the retail sector, Central Government needed to look at
wider issues such as whether business rates were a barrier to empty properties
being let.
RESOLVED that the Business Rates Retail Discount scheme (attached at appendix
A of the report) be the approved scheme for Gloucester City for 2019/20 and
2020/21.

85.

COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNT FOR CARE LEAVERS
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and
Resources that sought Council Tax payable by Gloucestershire Care Leavers
between the ages of 18 and 21 residing in Gloucester be reduced by determining a
class of case under Section 13A(1)(c) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources outlined the background to
the report whereby Councils were working together to deliver a positive outcome at
relatively low cost. The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy
commented on the importance of considering the needs young people.
RESOLVED that:
(1)

Care Leavers are determined as a class for the purpose of Section
13A(1)(c) of The Local Government Finance Act 1992

(2)

the Council Tax Discount Scheme for Care Leavers is approved and
effective from 01 April 2019

3

CABINET
06.02.19
86.

DIGITAL STRATEGY FOR GLOUCESTER CITY
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Members for Performance and
Resources and Regeneration and Economy that sought to identify a digital strategy
for the City of Gloucester and the Council.
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources thanked officers and
Marketing Gloucester Ltd. (MGL) for the vision document that she commented
would become the basis for a robust action plan to benefit the city long into the
future. The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy noted the five
strategic digital priorities for Gloucester proposed in the report (3.9) and the
importance given to digital inclusion for all people in Gloucester. The Cabinet
Member for Culture and Leisure drew Members’ attention to the importance of a
good digital strategy to culture.
RESOLVED that:
(1) Marketing Gloucester Ltd’s vision document (Appendix 1 of the report) be
welcomed as a starting point upon which to develop a comprehensive
digital strategy for Gloucester and the Council;
(2) the priorities for a digital strategy for Gloucester, as set out in paragraph
3.9 of the report be agreed; and
(3) Officers are asked to work up a more detailed draft Digital Strategy
(including a supporting action plan), with colleagues from Marketing
Gloucester Ltd, Gloucestershire County Council and elsewhere, for
consideration by Cabinet.

87.

FESTIVALS AND EVENTS 2019
The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy declared a personal interest
in the agenda item as Chairman of the Board of Marketing Gloucester Ltd. (MGL)
and withdrew from the meeting.
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy chaired the meeting during
the discussion on this item.
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure that
sought review of the City Events Programme for 2018 and the consideration and
approval of the Programme for 2019.
The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure summarised the successes of the
past year. She noted that these had been made possible through the Council
working in partnership with a range of organisations, an approach she believed
essential to achieving future ambitions and continued success. The Cabinet
Member for Culture and Leisure drew Members’ attention to the funding allocated
for `Gloucester Carnival’ in the report (11.3) and clarified that this related to the
whole Carnival fortnight. She announced that there would be a summer/autumn
Festival of the Moon marking the 50th anniversary of the lunar landing to include
iconic exhibits in the Museum of Gloucester and Cathedral as part of a particularly
4

CABINET
06.02.19
exciting programme of events for 2019. She further advised everyone to subscribe
to the Marketing Gloucester Events Calendar at www.marketinggloucester.co.uk to
keep informed of coming activities.
The Cabinet Member for Environment commented that the programme of festivals
and events was a great asset that brought people into the City contributing to its
social and physical regeneration. The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing
Strategy noted the breadth and inclusive nature of the activities and reminded
Members of the importance of tourism as an economic driver. The Cabinet
Member for Performance and Resources asked that outcomes, such as footfall, be
recorded in future reviews. The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure gave
assurance that they would be.
RESOLVED that:
(1) Approval is given to the Civic Events Programme for 2019 set out in the
table at paragraph 6.4 of the report to be delivered by the City Council
Cultural Services Events and Marketing Team based at Gloucester
Guildhall.
(2) Approval is given to the City Events Programme for 2019 set out in the
table at paragraph 11.3 of the report to be delivered by Marketing
Gloucester Ltd.
(3) Approval is given to directly fund the following City Events: Three Choirs
Festival (£5,000), Gloucester History Festival (£10,000) and Kings Jam
(£16,500)
(4) Approval is given to retaining the budget and delivering the Lantern
Procession and Tree of Light by the Cultural Services Events and
Marketing Team.
88.

TOURIST INFORMATION CENTRE RELOCATION
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure that
highlighted how public access to visitor information services is changing and how
the challenges of those changes may be met by relocating the City’s `walk-in’
Visitor Information Service to Gloucester Guildhall and the Museum of Gloucester.
The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure advised Members that the proposal to
utilise both the Museum of Gloucester and Guildhall had been the direct result of
discussions at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 28th January 2019. She
further advised that the transition would be staggered with appropriate training and
signage provided to ensure the award-winning service continues to develop.
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy commented that the
proximity of the proposed sites to the Transport Hub and railway station was
beneficial. The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy emphasised the
importance of the service remaining resilient and the opportunity to bring the upper
floors of the site currently occupied by the Tourist Information Centre on Southgate
Street to be brought back into use given its prominent location.
5

CABINET
06.02.19
RESOLVED that Gloucester’s Tourist Information Service relocates to Gloucester
Guildhall and the Museum of Gloucester at the earliest practical opportunity.
89.

GLOUCESTER PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY DELIVERY
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment that sought
to update Members on progress in the delivery of Council’s adopted Playing Pitch
Strategy, seek resolution on an alternative delivery mechanism for onsite
improvements to playing pitches and ancillary facilities in City Council ownership in
the future, and agreement to the continuation of the Delivery Group.
The Cabinet Member for Environment highlighted the key achievements since the
previous annual report. He informed Members that Sport England had requested
that the Planning Policy Team Leader give presentations on what had been
accomplished in Gloucester and he thanked him for his work. The Cabinet Member
for Culture and Leisure noted the development of the priorities and stated that she
looked forward to coming progress, especially that at Blackbridge. The Cabinet
Member for Planning and Housing Strategy commented that the strategy fitted well
with current health agendas.
RESOLVED that:

90.

(1)

progress made in delivering the Gloucester Playing Pitch Strategy
(Appendix 1 of the report) be noted;

(2)

the updated Action Plan (Appendix 1 of the report) be approved;

(3)

the updated Gloucester Artificial Grass Pitch Strategy (Appendix 2 of
the report) be approved;

(4)

an alternative approach to delivering onsite pitch and ancillary facility
improvements be approved, delegating authority to the Head of Place
to appoint a suitable third party (Section 5); and

(5)

the continuation of the Playing Pitch Strategy Delivery Group for a
further three years until January 2022 be approved.

GLOUCESTER RAILWAY STATION
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and
Economy that sought approval to enter an agreement with First Greater Western
Limited (GWR) in the sum of £425,000 to progress the required design work at
Gloucester Railway Station.
The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy underlined the importance of
proceeding quickly after the award of GFirst Local Enterprise Partnership funding
so that work will commence on site next year. The Cabinet Member for
Environment commented that it represented a good way to push the pace of
regeneration in the city. The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy
observed that linking with the bus station to complete the Transport Hub as quickly
6

CABINET
06.02.19
as possible was essential, especially given the increasing numbers of visitors for
festivals and events.
RESOLVED that the Council enter in to an agreement with First Greater Western
Limited (GWR) to deliver the necessary GRIP 1 - 5 stages of project design
including the provision of £425,000 funding to GWR in the form set out in Appendix
1 of the report.
91.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the
following item of business (Agenda item 16) on the grounds that it is likely, in the
view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the
proceedings, that if members of the press and public are present during
consideration of this item there will be disclosure to them of exempt information as
defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended.

92.

KINGS WALK AND KINGS QUARTER LEASE REVIEWS
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and
Economy that sought approval for the granting of new leases for properties in Kings
Walk Shopping Centre.
RESOLVED that the recommendations in the exempt report be approved.

Time of commencement: 6.00 pm
Time of conclusion: 6.50 pm
Chair

7

